

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS

Defendant.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Case No. 1:16-CV-01534-JEB

**DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC'S OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
Kimberly H. Caine, DCBA #974926
William J. Leone, CSBA #11403
Robert D. Comer, CSBA #16810
799 9th Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20001-4501
202-662-0200
kim.caine@nortonrosefulbright.com
william.leone@nortonrosefulbright.com
bob.comer@nortonrosefulbright.com

NOSSAMAN LLP
Edward V. A. Kussy, DCBA #982417
Robert D. Thornton, DCBA #966176
Alan M. Glen, Texas SBN #08250100
(Pro Hac Vice Application Pending)
1666 K Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
202-887-1400
ekussy@nossaman.com
rthornton@nossaman.com
aglen@nossaman.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARD.....	5
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Plaintiff Is Unlikely to Prevail on the Merits of its Claim	5
1. Statutory and Regulatory Background	6
a. Regulatory background regarding Nationwide Permit 12.....	6
b. Regulatory background regarding § 106.....	7
2. The Corp’s Issuance of NWP 12 Did not violate the NHPA.....	11
a. Plaintiff waived its broad attack against NWP 12 by never raising it during the public notice-and-comment rulemaking period	12
b. The Corps was not required to and could not have conducted § 106 consultations when it issued NWP 12	12
c. The Corps did not delegate its NHPA 106 obligations to NWP permittees and retains responsibility for NHPA 106 compliance.....	13
3. The Corps did not violate its § 106 Obligations with respect to DAPL.....	14
a. The Corps is entitled to substantial deference with respect to all aspects of § 106 implementation including the definition of an undertaking, the scope of the project, and the adequacy of the review.....	14
b. The Corps’ § 106 Consultation for the Verifications under NWP 12 Complied with the NHPA.....	15
(1) The Corps accurately and appropriately relied on Appendix C when it determined the scope of the undertaking, and therefore the scope of its review.....	15
(2) Analogous NEPA precedents support the Corps’ position	19
(3) The lack of federal regulation of oil pipelines supports the Corps’ position	21
4. The Corps conducted a thorough and complete § 106 Analysis and Consultation.....	22
B. Plaintiff Does not and Cannot Demonstrate Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. In Contrast to the Hypothetical Harms Plaintiff Faces, Intervenor and the Public Will Be Irreparably Harmed by an Injunction.....	29
D. The Public Interest Disfavors an Injunction.....	33
E. The Balance of Equities Weighs Against Entering a Preliminary Injunction.....	35
F. The Equities Favor the Contractors, Tradesmen, Laborers, Vendors and all the tens of thousands of Individual Americans Dependent on DAPL.....	38
G. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Complain About most of what it Seeks to Enjoin.....	39
H. The Court Should Order Plaintiff to Post a Bond	41
IV. CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advocates for Highway and Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>All. for Nat. Health U.S. v. Sebelius</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2011).....	12
<i>Aquifer Guardians in Urban Areas v. Federal Highway Admin.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 542 (W.D. Tex. 2011).....	33
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	29
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290	25, 26
<i>Chemical Weapons Working Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of the Army</i> , 963 F. Supp. 1083 (D. Utah 1997).....	33
<i>Chevron USA, Inc., v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15, 16
<i>Coalition for Common Sense in Government Procurement v. United States</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2008).....	25
<i>Colorado River Indian Tribes v. Marsh</i> , 605 F.Supp. 1425 (C.D. Cal. 1985).....	17, 18
<i>Comcast Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Comm. of 100 on Fed. City v. Foxx</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 191, 202 (D.D.C.), <i>reconsideration denied sub nom. Comm. of 100 on the Fed. City v. Foxx</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 156 (D.D.C. 2015), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 15- 5112, 2015 WL 5210462 (D.C. Cir. July 1, 2015).....	5, 29
<i>Comm. In Solidarity With People of El Salvador (CISPES) v. Sessions</i> , 929 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Comm. to Save Cleveland's Hueletts</i> , 163 F.Supp. 2d 776 (N.D. Ohio 2001).....	18
<i>Crutchfield v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 154 F.Supp. 2d 878 (E.D. Va. 2001).....	17, 19

Davis v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.,
571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 5

Dep’t of Trans. v. Pub. Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... 20, 37

Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell, CIV 15-0209 JB/SCY, 2015 WL
4997207 (D.N.M. Aug. 14, 2015)..... 34

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
No. 15–416 (9th Cir. June 20, 2016) 15

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 16

Fund for Animals v. Clark,
27 F.Supp.2d 8 (D.D.C.1998)..... 29

GEO Specialty Chem., Inc. v. Husisian,
923 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 25

Heideman v. South Salt Lake City,
348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003) 26

Jupiter Energy Corp. v. FERC,
482 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 16

Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 15

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 16

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Kempthorne,
525 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 33

Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA,
373 F.3d 1251, 1297 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 12

Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Bulen,
429 F.3d 493 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 13

Riverside Irrigation Dist. v. Andrews,
758 F.2d 508, 511 (10th Cir. 1985) 7

Sac and Fox Nation of Mo. v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir.2001) 8

Sea Containers Ltd. v. Stena AB,
890 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....25

Serono Laboratories, Inc. v. Shalala,
158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....34

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick,
787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015)13, 14, 28, 33

Sierra Club v. Clinton,
689 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (D. Minn. 2010)33

Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,
990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013)28

Snoqualmie Valley Pres. Alliance v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
683 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012)7

Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P'ship v. Salazar,
616 F.3d 497, 514-15 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....37

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519, 553–54 (1978).....36, 37, 38

Village of Logan v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,
577 Fed. Appx. 760 (10th Cir. 2014).....26

ViroPharma, Inc. v. Hamburg,
898 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012)34

Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Comm'n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 29, 30

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)5, 29, 33, 34

Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)26

Rules and Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551, *et seq.*.....14

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251, *et seq.* 6, 13, 14, 33, 38

National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), 42 U.S.C. § 4321, *et seq.* 8, 9, 13, 19, 28, 33

National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA), 54 U.S.C. 300101, *et seq.*.....
..... 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 26, 28, 29, 33, 34

Other Authorities

Procedures for the Protection of Historic Properties (“Appendix C”), 33 C.F.R. §
325, , *et seq.*..... 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16

36 C.F.R. Part 800..... 5, 8, 9, 10, 13, 15, 16, 18, 23

65 Fed. Reg. 77698, *et seq.*.....9, 11

77 Fed. Reg. 10271–72, 10284.....8, 14
